

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COOLIDGE REAGAN FOUNDATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 19-1493 (CJN)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), defendant Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) hereby moves to dismiss plaintiff’s Complaint challenging the Commission’s alleged failure to act upon an administrative complaint under the Federal Election Campaign Act. *See* 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A). Plaintiff lacks Article III standing because it has failed to allege a concrete and particularized injury. A supporting memorandum of points and authorities and a proposed order accompany this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin P. Hancock  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
khancock@fec.gov

/Kevin Deeley  
Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar. No. 397859)  
Senior Attorney  
rbonham@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 29, 2018

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
COOLIDGE REAGAN FOUNDATION	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiff,	)	)	Civ. No. 19-1493 (CJN)
	)	)	
v.	)	)	
	)	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
	)	)	MOTION TO DISMISS
Defendant.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin P. Hancock  
Acting Assistant General Counsel  
khancock@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar No. 397859)  
Senior Attorney  
rbonham@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 29, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

- I. BACKGROUND .....2
  - A. The Federal Election Commission.....2
  - B. FECA Requires Disclosure of Campaign Finance Activity and Restricts the Making of Contributions .....2
  - C. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process and Judicial Review Standard .....3
  - D. Plaintiff CRF’s Claims in This Matter .....5
- II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1) BECAUSE CRF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING .....7
  - A. Standard of Review .....7
  - B. CRF’s Effort to Compel the FEC to Determine that Other Parties Violated the Law Does Not Present a Legally Cognizable Injury to CRF .....9
  - C. CRF Does Not and Cannot Claim Standing Due to Informational Injury .....13
    - 1. CRF’s Administrative Complaint Seeks a Legal Determination, Not to Uncover New Factual Information .....15
    - 2. To the Extent CRF Does Seek Information, It Fails to Show That Such Information Would Be Useful in Its Voting .....17
  - D. CRF Lacks Standing for the Additional Reason that Its Programmatic Activities Are Not Directly and Adversely Affected by Any Alleged Delay .....19
- III. CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12-13, 13, 14-15
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	13
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8-9
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	17, 18, 20, 20-21, 21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8, 9-10, 10, 11, 12, 17, 20

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) ..... 19-20

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 14, 17, 18, 18-19, 20

*FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*, 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....5

*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....4, 5

*Flores ex rel. J.F. v. District of Columbia*, 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 7-8

*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC*, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....8

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....8

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dall.*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....7

*Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 8-9, 11

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19-20

*Herron for Cong. v. FEC*, 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....20

*In re Nat’l Cong. Club*, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719,  
1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984).....5

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC*, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 11, 11-12, 12, 15-16

*Lance v. Coffman*, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) ..... 8-9

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D. and Texas*, 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....8, 10, 12

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....21

*McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.*, 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....7

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....19, 20

*Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*, 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....19

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....9

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....9

*Vroom v. FEC*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....14

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8

*Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10, 11, 13-14

*Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State*, 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

***Statutes and Regulations***

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 3-4, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3, 3-4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30119.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30121.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30121 (a)(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30121 (a)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30121 (b)(2) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....3

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A) .....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(B).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(ix).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i)(A) .....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(vi).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.9(a).....2

11 C.F.R. § 104.9(b) .....2

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(a)(3).....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(b) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(c).....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(f) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(g) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(h) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 110.20(i) .....3

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....3
